

## Operation Guide:

无线遥控手柄 Wireless Side Handle	Side Handle / SG-20
开机方式/Power On	长按拍照键 3 秒开机, 快闪 4 秒进入配对状态, 配对状态指示灯闪烁/Press the camera button for 3 seconds to power on, it will flash for 4 seconds to enter into the pairing status with indicator light flashes
关机方式/Power Off	开机状态下, 长按拍照键 3 秒关机, 指示灯熄灭/Press the camera button for 3 seconds to turn off the power, and the indicator light will turn off
无配对连接状态 /Unpaired Status	指示灯闪烁/Indicator light flashes
已配对连接状态/ Paired Connection Status	配对连接后指示灯熄灭, 10 分钟无操作, 进入待机/After pairing and connecting, the indicator light is off; It enters standby status without operation for 10 minutes
待机状态/ Standby S Status	开机后, 无配对连接状态下, 无操作 5 分钟自动关机/ After powering on, in the status of no pairing connection, it will automatically shut down if there is no operation for 5 minutes
拍照键/ Camera Button	短按拍照键, 指示灯闪烁, 开始拍摄/ Shortly press the camera button, the indicator light flashes, start shooting
充电状态/ Charging Status	插上充电线, 红灯常亮, 充满电, 蓝灯常亮/ Plug in the charging cable, the red light is constantly on, until fully charged, the blue light is constantly on
使用状态/Working Status	当电池电量 20%及以上时: 各项亮灯提示以蓝灯显示/When the battery level is 20% and above: each indicator light is displayed in blue light
	当电池电量小于 20%时: 各项亮灯提示以红灯显示/ When the battery level is less than 20%: each indicator light is displayed in red

## Warnings

- Please read this User Manual carefully.
- Do not use the product in water because it is not dust or water proof.
- Do not let the product fall to the ground, be hit or suffer violent impact.
- Be sure to power the product off when it is not in use.
- Never remove the non-detachable lithium battery without permission.
- Since there are some hazardous substances in the battery, please do not discard it. Instead, dispose of the product that is damaged or will never be used according to the waste management measures.



Please do not disassemble the product or change its battery. If you have any question, please contact the seller to apply after-sales service.

## Intended Use

- Please read this User Manual carefully, especially the “Warnings” .
- Please use or store the product in the environment mentioned herein.
- It will be regarded as an improper use when the users are not correctly follow the user manual or use the product under the specific working condition.

## Installation Guide

- 1、 Remove the two screws on the connector
- 2、 Put the connector into the side of the handle
- 3、 Lock the connector on the handle with the two removed screws

## 技术参数/Tech Specs

电池类型/Battery Type	聚合物锂离子电池/Polymer Lithium Ion Battery
额定容量/Rated Capacity	100mAh
额定电压/Rated Voltage	3.7V
待机电流/Standby Current	1.5 - 2uA
最大充电电流/Maximum Charge Current	100mA
额定充电电流/Standby Charge Current	20mA
充电上限电压/Upper Limit Charge Voltage	4.25V
最大放电电流/ Maximum Discharge Current	100mA
标准放电电流/Standby	20mA

Discharge Current	
放电下限电压/Discharge Cut-Off Voltage	3V
充电温度范围/ Temperature Range	0°C-45°C
无线距离/Wireless Distance	15m
无线频率/Wireless Frequency	2.4G (2402 - 2480MHZ)

**FCC Caution:**

Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate this equipment.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

- (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and
- (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

This device and its antenna(s) must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

**NOTE:**

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules.

These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.

However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation.

If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

To maintain compliance with FCC's RF Exposure guidelines, the 20cm is the minimum distance that has to be maintained between your body and the device.

FCC ID: 2AZWI-3838LEQI

Manufacturer: Shenzhen Leqi Network Technology Co., Ltd.

Add: 1st Floor, Building 9, Yazhou Industrial Park, Bantian, Longgang, Shenzhen, Guangdong, China.

## ISED Statement

English: This device contains licence-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply with Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada's licence-exempt RSS(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

- (1) This device may not cause interference.
- (2) This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

The digital apparatus complies with Canadian CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B). French: Cet appareil contient des émetteurs/récepteurs exempts de licence qui sont conformes aux RSS exemptés de licence d'Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada.

L'exploitation est soumise aux deux conditions suivantes :

- (1) Cet appareil ne doit pas provoquer d'interférences.
- (2) Cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence, y compris les interférences susceptibles de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable de l'appareil.

L'appareil numérique du ciem conforme canadien peut - 3 (b) / nmb - 3 (b). This device meets the exemption from the routine evaluation limits in section 2.5 of RSS 102 and compliance with RSS 102 RF exposure, users can obtain Canadian information on RF exposure and compliance.

cet appareil est conforme à l'exemption des limites d'évaluation courante dans la section 2.5 du cnr - 102 et conformité avec rss 102 de l'exposition aux rf, les utilisateurs peuvent obtenir des données canadiennes sur l'exposition aux champs rf et la conformité.

This equipment complies with Canada radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment.

Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux rayonnements du Canada établies pour un environnement non contrôlé.

The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement. The device can be used in portable exposure condition without restriction.

L'appareil a été évalué pour répondre aux exigences générales d'exposition aux radiofréquences. L'appareil peut être utilisé en condition d'exposition portable sans restriction.